10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 5:20-cv-02101-BLF Document 188 Filed 12/14/23 Page 1 of 5

Eric Kafka (admitted pro hac vice)

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor

New York, NY 10005

Telephone: (212) 838-7797

Facsimile: (212) 838-7745
ekatka@cohenmilstein.com

Theodore J. Leopold (admitted pro hac vice)
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
2925 PGA Boulevard, Suite 200

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: (561) 515-1400

Facsimile: (561) 515-1401
tleopold@cohenmilstein.com

Geoffrey Graber (SBN 211547)

Brian Johnson (admitted pro hac vice)

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW, Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 408-4600

Facsimile: (202) 408-4699
ggraber(@cohenmilstein.com
bejohnson@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Classes

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP

PAUL W. GARRITY,

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

SASCHA HENRY, Cal. Bar No. 191914
JUTHAMAS J. SUWATANAPONGCHED,
Cal. Bar No. 266313
KHIRIN A. BUNKER, Cal. Bar No. 329314
333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-1422
Telephone:  213.620.1780
Facsimile: 213.620.1398

E mail: shenry@sheppardmullin.com
pgarrity@sheppardmullin.com
jsuwatanapongched@sheppardmullin.com
kbunker@sheppardmullin.com

Attorneys for Defendant Reckitt Benckiser
LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION

STEVEN ROBERT PRESCOTT, DONOVAN
MARSHALL, MARIA CHRISTINE ANELLO,
DARLENE KITTREDGE, TREAHANNA
CLEMMONS, and SUSAN ELIZABETH
GRACIALE, individually and on behalf of others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
V.
RECKITT BENCKISER LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 5:2020-cv-02101-BLF
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]
ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR
FINAL APPROVAL MOTION AND
HEARING

**AS MODIFIED BY THE COURT**

Judge: Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR FINAL
APPROVAL MOTION AND HEARING
Case No.: 5:20-cv-02101-BLF




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 5:20-cv-02101-BLF Document 188 Filed 12/14/23 Page 2 of 5

The parties, through their undersigned counsel and subject to the Court’s approval, stipulate as
follows:

1. WHEREAS, on June 8, 2023, Plaintiffs filed their Motion for Preliminary Approval
and to Direct Notice of Settlement. (ECF No. 178)

2. WHEREAS, on September 14, 2023, the Court granted Plaintiffs” Motion for
Preliminary Approval and to Direct Notice of Settlement. (ECF No. 185). In its September 14, 2023

Order, the Court set the following schedule for final approval:

Event Date
Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Settlement Approval and December 19, 2023
Approval of Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expense
Reimbursements, and Class Representative Service Awards

Plaintiffs' Deadline to File Reply or Any Additional January 9, 2024
Information
Final Approval Hearing February 1, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.

3. WHEREAS, in its September 14, 2023 Order, the Court directed Epiq Class Action &
Claims Solutions, Inc. (“Epiq”) to fulfill its notice duties and responsibilities. (ECF No.185 9 6) The
Court ordered Epiq to commence disseminating notice by October 5, 2023.

4. WHEREAS, Epiq commenced disseminating notice by October 5, 2023.

5. WHEREAS, the deadline for class members to submit a claim form is December 19,
2023.

6. WHEREAS, Epiq needs additional time review, analyze, and conduct quality control
for claims submitted by class members to determine the number of valid claims.

7. WHEREAS, consistent with the Northern District of California’s Procedural Guidance
for Class Action Settlements, Plaintiffs seek to include the number of valid claims in their motion for
final settlement approval.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, subject to the Court’s approval, that:

1. The deadline for Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval will be extended by 30 days to
January 18, 2024.

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR FINAL APPROVAL
MOTION AND HEARING
Case No.: 5:20-cv-02101-BLF




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 5:20-cv-02101-BLF Document 188 Filed 12/14/23 Page 3 of 5

2. Plaintiffs’ deadline to file any additional information and the final approval hearing

will also be extended by 30 days, so that the briefing and hearing schedule is:

Event Date
Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Settlement Approval and January 18, 2024
Approval of Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expense
Reimbursements, and Class Representative Service Awards
Plaintiffs' Deadline to File Reply or Any Additional February 8, 2024
Information
Final Approval Hearing March 3, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.

IT IS SO STIPULATED AND AGREED.

Dated: December 14, 2023

Dated: December 14, 2023

/s/ Eric Kafka

ERIC KAFKA
THEODORE J. LEOPOLD
GEOFFREY GRABER

BRIAN JOHNSON
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Classes

/s/ Sascha Henry

SASCHA HENRY
PAUL W. GARRITY
JUTHAMAS J. SUWATANAPONGCHED
KHIRIN A. BUNKER
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Attorneys for Defendant Reckitt Benckiser LLC

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR FINAL APPROVAL

MOTION AND HEARING
Case No.: 5:20-cv-02101-BLF




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 5:20-cv-02101-BLF Document 188 Filed 12/14/23 Page 4 of 5

ATTESTATION

Pursuant to Local Rule 5-1(1)(3), the undersigned filer hereby attests that all signatories listed
above, and on whose behalf this filing is submitted, concur in the filing’s content and have authorized

the filing.

Dated: December 14, 2023 /s/ Eric Kafka

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR FINAL APPROVAL
MOTION AND HEARING
Case No.: 5:20-cv-02101-BLF




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 5:20-cv-02101-BLF Document 188 Filed 12/14/23 Page 5 of 5

[PROPOSED| ORDER

Based on the stipulation of the parties, the following schedule is ordered:
Event Date
Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Settlement Approval and January 18, 2024
Approval of Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expense
Reimbursements, and Class Representative Service Awards
Plaintiffs' Deadline to File Reply or Any Additional February 8, 2024
Information
Final Approval Hearing Mareh3;2024-at9:00-a-m:
March 28, 2024 at 9:00 am
IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dated:  December 14, 2023 W%ﬂ
HON. BETH LABSON FREEMAN
United States District Judge

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR FINAL APPROVAL

MOTION AND HEARING
Case No.: 5:20-cv-02101-BLF






