1	Eric Kafka (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &		
2	COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC 88 Pine Street, 14th Floor	HAMPTON LLP PAUL W. GARRITY,		
3	New York, NY 10005	Admitted Pro Hac Vice		
4	Telephone: (212) 838-7797 Facsimile: (212) 838-7745	SASCHA HENRY, Cal. Bar No. 191914 JUTHAMAS J. SUWATANAPONGCHED,		
5	ekafka@cohenmilstein.com	Cal. Bar No. 266313		
6	Theodore J. Leopold (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)	KHIRIN A. BUNKER, Cal. Bar No. 329314 333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor		
	COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC 2925 PGA Boulevard, Suite 200	Los Angeles, California 90071-1422 Telephone: 213.620.1780		
7	Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410	Facsimile: 213.620.1398		
8	Telephone: (561) 515-1400 Facsimile: (561) 515-1401	E mail: shenry@sheppardmullin.com pgarrity@sheppardmullin.com		
9	tleopold@cohenmilstein.com	jsuwatanapongched@sheppardmullin.com		
10	Geoffrey Graber (SBN 211547)	kbunker@sheppardmullin.com		
11	Brian Johnson (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC	Attorneys for Defendant Reckitt Benckiser LLC		
12	1100 New York Ave. NW, Fifth Floor	LLC		
13	Washington, DC 20005 Telephone: (202) 408-4600			
14	Facsimile: (202) 408-4699			
15	ggraber@cohenmilstein.com bejohnson@cohenmilstein.com			
16	Counsel for Plaintiffs and Classes			
17				
18	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
19	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIF	ORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION		
	STEVEN ROBERT PRESCOTT, DONOVAN	Case No. 5:2020-cv-02101-BLF		
20	MARSHALL, MARIA CHRISTINE ANELLO, DARLENE KITTREDGE, TREAHANNA	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]		
21	CLEMMONS, and SUSAN ELIZABETH	ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR		
22	GRACIALE, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,	FINAL APPROVAL MOTION AND HEARING		
23	,			
24	Plaintiffs,	**AS MODIFIED BY THE COURT**		
25	v.	Judge: Hon. Beth Labson Freeman		
26	RECKITT BENCKISER LLC,			
27	Defendant.			
28				

The parties, through their undersigned counsel and subject to the Court's approval, stipulate as follows:

- 1. WHEREAS, on June 8, 2023, Plaintiffs filed their Motion for Preliminary Approval and to Direct Notice of Settlement. (ECF No. 178)
- 2. WHEREAS, on September 14, 2023, the Court granted Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Approval and to Direct Notice of Settlement. (ECF No. 185). In its September 14, 2023 Order, the Court set the following schedule for final approval:

Event	Date
Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Settlement Approval and Approval of Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expense Reimbursements, and Class Representative Service Awards	December 19, 2023
Plaintiffs' Deadline to File Reply or Any Additional Information	January 9, 2024
Final Approval Hearing	February 1, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.

- 3. WHEREAS, in its September 14, 2023 Order, the Court directed Epiq Class Action & Claims Solutions, Inc. ("Epiq") to fulfill its notice duties and responsibilities. (ECF No.185 ¶ 6) The Court ordered Epiq to commence disseminating notice by October 5, 2023.
 - 4. WHEREAS, Epiq commenced disseminating notice by October 5, 2023.
- 5. WHEREAS, the deadline for class members to submit a claim form is December 19, 2023.
- 6. WHEREAS, Epiq needs additional time review, analyze, and conduct quality control for claims submitted by class members to determine the number of valid claims.
- 7. WHEREAS, consistent with the Northern District of California's Procedural Guidance for Class Action Settlements, Plaintiffs seek to include the number of valid claims in their motion for final settlement approval.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, subject to the Court's approval, that:

1. The deadline for Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval will be extended by 30 days to January 18, 2024.

3

5

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

2. Plaintiffs' deadline to file any additional information and the final approval hearing will also be extended by 30 days, so that the briefing and hearing schedule is:

Event	Date
Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Settlement Approval and Approval of Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expense Reimbursements, and Class Representative Service Awards	January 18, 2024
Plaintiffs' Deadline to File Reply or Any Additional Information	February 8, 2024
Final Approval Hearing	March 3, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.

IT IS SO STIPULATED AND AGREED.

Dated: December 14, 2023 /s/ Eric Kafka

> ERIC KAFKA THEODORE J. LEOPOLD GEOFFREY GRABER **BRIAN JOHNSON** COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC

> > Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Classes

Dated: December 14, 2023 /s/ Sascha Henry

> SASCHA HENRY PAUL W. GARRITY JUTHAMAS J. SUWATANAPONGCHED KHIRIN A. BUNKER

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Attorneys for Defendant Reckitt Benckiser LLC

1	ATTESTATION			
2	Pursuant to Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), the undersigned filer hereby attests that all signatories listed above and on whose behalf this filing is submitted, concur in the filing's content and have outborize			
3				
4	the filing.			
5				
6	Dated: December 14, 2023	/s/ Eric Kafka		
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR FINAL APPROVAL
MOTION AND HEARING
Case No.: 5:20-cv-02101-BLF

[PROPOSED] ORDER

Based on the stipulation of the parties, the following schedule is ordered:

4	
5	
6	
7	
0	

,

Event	Date
Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Settlement Approval and	January 18, 2024
Approval of Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expense	
Reimbursements, and Class Representative Service Awards	
Plaintiffs' Deadline to File Reply or Any Additional	February 8, 2024
Information	
Final Approval Hearing	March 3, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.
	March 28, 2024 at 9:00 am

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 14, 2023

HON. BETH LABSON FREEMAN United States District Judge

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR FINAL APPROVAL MOTION AND HEARING
Case No.: 5:20-cv-02101-BLF